## ordinance no. 37 -90

BY:	John	Н.	Offenberg
D 1 ·	001111	11.	OTICIDOTS

An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to sign an agreement on behalf of the City of Bexley, Ohio, with Ohio Waste Paper Company of 1960 S. Fourth Street, Columbus, Ohio, to service a collection program for recyclable materials in the City of Bexley and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the collection of recyclable materials benefits the City of Bexley by reducing the quantity of material placed for collection by City Sanitation Personnel and, therefore, also benefits the City of Bexley by reducing the cost per tonnage for refuse tipping fees.

WHEREAS, Northend Recycling of Columbus established the collection of recyclable materials in the City of Bexley; and,

WHEREAS, Northend Recycling of Columbus is no longer able to provide services as of April 17, 1990; and,

WHEREAS, the success of the program necessitates continuation of the program.

WHEREAS, Ohio Waste Paper Company is able to continue the program at the same level of service and at the same cost to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That Ohio Waste Paper Company has proposed an agreement with the City of Bexley to conduct a collection program for recyclable materials within the City of Bexley.

 $\underline{\text{Section 2}}.$  That the Mayor and Auditor be, and they hereby are, authorized to enter into an agreement with Ohio Waste Paper Company to service the recycling program in the City of Bexley.

Section 3. That this Ordinance is an emergency necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being that the recycling drives must be continued and Northend Recycling of Columbus is unable to provide such service effective April 17, 1990, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

apr. 24, 1990 - 1st reading Susp & adopt.

Approved: <u>Q</u>

David H. Madison

Mayor